

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/BGS.5/2017

Appellant : Shri Bhrigu Thakuria

Respondent : The SPIO, office of the Assam Power Distribution Co. Ltd. (LAR),

Bijuli Bhawan, Guwahati.

Date of hearing : 23.02.2017

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 23.02.2017

The petitioner's representative Sri Seuj Bikash, Advocate is present.

The Public Authority is represented by Smt. Krishna Sarma, DGM/SPIO and Sri S.N. Ahmed, DGM (Law) / SPIO, office of the CGM (D), APDCL (LAR), Guwahati -1. The Public Authority stated that the information sought for by the petitioner has been furnished to him.

The representative of the petitioner present stated that he has received all the information sought for vide his RTI petition dtd. 14.09.2016 except copy of the memo No. APDCL/ HR/RTI-Appeal Fist/2016-17/34 dtd. 13.02.2017. The Public Authority present however pointed out to the petitioner that the Chief Executive Officer, Rongia had already been directed to furnish the information to the petitioner which the petitioner's representative stated was not received by him. He also stated that the subject matter of the RTI petition dtd. 14.09.2016, case No. SIC/BGS.7/2017 fixed for hearing today is same as the case No. SIC/BGS.5/2017 and may not be heard separately.

In view of the above, the Commission directs the Public Authority to furnish the information to the petitioner within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order. A copy of this order be kept in file No. SIC/BGS.7/2017.

With the above, the second Appeal petition dtd.03.02.2017 is disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/BGS.5/2017/ -A

Dtd. 23.02.2017.

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Assam Power Distribution Co. Ltd. (LAR), Bijuli Bhawan, Paltanbazar, Guwahati -01 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/CGM (D) APDCL, Bijuli Bhawan, Paltanbazar, Guwahati -01 for information.
- 3. Shri Bhrigu Thakuria, C/o Jitendra Thakuria, R/o Pachim Naokata, P.O. Naokata, P.S. Goreswar, Dist. Baksa (BTAD), Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar

**Assam Information Commission**